
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 4 September 2012 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Kenny Uzodike on 020 7525 7236  or email: kenny.uzodike@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 24 August 2012  
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 17 July 2012. 
 

 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday 4 September 2012 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Order of Business 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

5 - 12 

6.1. CHAMBERS WHARF, CHAMBERS STREET, LONDON SE16 
 

13 - 32 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

7. APPROVAL FOR TRANSFER OF £2,600,000 FROM THE S106 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND TO PROVIDE NEW AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING UNITS AT LAND BOUNDED BY WADDING STREET AND 
STEAD STREET, LONDON SE17 

 

33 - 38 

8. PAGE'S WALK AND THORBURN SQUARE CONSERVATION AREAS 
 

39 - 122 

9. VALENTINE PLACE CONSERVATION AREA 
 

123 - 171 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  24 August 2012  
 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 July 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 17 July 
2012 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OFFICERS 
 

Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Bridin O’Connor, Development Management 
Michael Tsoukaris, Development Management 
Rachael Gleave, Development Management 
Zayd Al Jawad, S106 Manager 
Tim Gould, Transport Planning 
Suzan Yilidz, Legal Services 
Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kevin Ahern. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

  The chair informed the committee of the following:  
 
1) A variation of the order of business, item 7 would be considered before item 6. 
 
2) The following additional documents relating to item 6 - development management 

circulated prior to the meeting: 
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 July 2012 
 

• The member information pack containing additional photographs and maps   
• The addendum report 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 
Councillor Darren Merrill informed the committee that item 6, Land bounded by Wadding 
Street and Stead Street, London SE17, was located in his ward. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. The minutes of the open section of the meeting held on 23 May 2012 be agreed as a 

correct record and signed by the chair. 
 
2. The minutes of the open section of the meeting held on 6 June 2012 be agreed as a 

correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT  
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time.  The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the 
agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated. 
 

3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 
relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 

 

6. LAND BOUNDED BY WADDING STREET AND STEAD STREET, LONDON SE17  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-1455 
 
Report: See pages 14-69 of the agenda and addendum report pages 1-4.  

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 July 2012 
 

PROPOSAL:  
 
Demolition of existing buildings, and construction of new buildings ranging in height 
between 4 and 7 storeys, to provide a total of 140 residential units (19x 1 bed, 85x 2 beds, 
32x 3 beds and 4x 4 beds) a 244sqm church hall (use class D1), and a 117sqm retail unit 
(use class A1); with associated landscaping, amenity space and residential car parking 
and cycle storage spaces.  
 
The committee heard an introduction to the report from an officer and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
Objectors made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
The applicant made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 12-AP-1455, planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1) The applicant entering into a legal agreement and in the event that the legal 

agreement is not entered into by 30 September 2012, the head of development 
management be authorised to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 112 of the committee report. 

 
2) The conditions as stated in the report and draft decision notice subject to the 

following: 
 

• That condition 8 as stated in the committee report be deleted. 
     

• That condition 7 be amended to include a provision in the construction 
management plan that ensures no access to the park for construction and 
storage purposes.   

 

7. REVIEW OF THE EXISTING COMMUNITY PROJECT BANKS AND CONSULTATION 
ON POTENTIAL NEW COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS IN ORDER TO 
FORM A COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS LIST (CIPL).  

 

 The committee heard an introduction to the report from an officer and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the planning committee agreed the following: 
 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 July 2012 
 

1. That the record status updates of the existing community project banks be noted. 
 
2. That officers be authorised to commence a 12 week consultation period to identify 

potential new community infrastructure projects which could be funded from existing 
Section 106 agreements and also from any forthcoming Southwark Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) contributions.  

 

 The meeting ended at 8.30pm. 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

4



  
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) 

for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 

one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider 

the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in 
the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 
 

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 

 

Agenda Item 6
5



Date: January 2007 
 

7. No smoking is allowed at committee and no recording is permitted without the 
consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  The Head of Development Management  
  Planning Section, Regeneration Department 
  Tel: 0207 525 5437; or  
   

Constitutional Officer, Constitutional Team 
  Corporate Strategy, Chief Executive’s Department   
  Tel: 0207 525 7236 
 
 

6



 
         ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

on Tuesday 04 September 2012 

CHAMBERS WHARF, CHAMBERS STREET, LONDON SE16 Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

The removal of existing demolition spoil from the site and associated temporary structures. 
Proposal 

12-AP-2311 Reg. No. 
TP/231-A TP No. 
Riverside Ward 
David Cliff Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt 

7



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
 4 September 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Director of Corporate Strategy 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitu
[...]
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering 
saved plan policies under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is 
that the closer the policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the 
greater the weight that may be given. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda 
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices,  
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



 

 

 
 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Report Author Kenny Uzodike, Assistant Constitutional Officer 

Suzan Yildiz, Senior Planning Lawyer  
Version Final 
Dated 7 July 2012 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

sought 
Comments 
included 

Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Head of Development Management No No 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 6 July 2012 

 

12



Scale 1/1250

Date 23/8/2012

Chambers Wharf

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 6.1
13



Item No.  
 

6.1 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
4 September 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 12/AP/2311 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
CHAMBERS WHARF, CHAMBERS STREET, LONDON SE16 
 
Proposal:  
Removal of existing demolition spoil from the site and associated temporary 
structures. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Riverside 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  16/07/2012 Application Expiry Date  15/10/20
[...]
EB 
20/06/1837 129 Proveidence Square    SE1 2ED 
20/06/1837 96 Providence Square    SE1 2EB 
20/06/1837 4 Luna House 37 Bermondsey Wall West   SE16 4RN 
20/06/1837 10 Luna Hse 37 Bermodsey Wall West   SE16 4RN 
20/06/1837 5 Springalls Wharf Bermondsey Wall West   SE16 4TL 

28



20/06/1837 138 Providence Square    SE1 2ED 
20/06/1837 126 Providence Square    SE1 2ED 
20/06/1837 8 Wrayburn House    SE16 4XA 
20/06/1837 141 Providence Square    SE1 2ED 
20/06/1837 5e Riverview Heights    SE16 4TN 
20/06/1837 138 Providence Square    SE1 2ED 
20/06/1837 144 Providence Square    SE1 
20/06/1837 81 Providence Square    SE1 2EB 
20/06/1837 81 Providence Square    SE1 2EB 
20/06/1837 33 Providence Square    SE1 2EB 
20/06/1837 90 Providence Square    SE1 2EB 
20/06/1837 9 Axis Court 2 East Lane London  SE16 4UQ 
20/06/1837 18 Springalls Wharf Bermondsey Wall West London  SE16 4TL 
20/06/1837 97a Providence Square    SE1 2EB 
20/06/1837 20 Luna House Bermondsey Wall West London  SE16 4RL 
20/06/1837 14 Meridian Court 3 East Lane   SE16 4UH 
20/06/1837 77 Providence Square    SE1 
20/06/1837 12 Emba Street    SE16 4PL 
20/06/1837 104 Providence Square    SE1 2EB 
20/06/1837 Flat 11 22 Chambersrs Street   SE1 
20/06/1837 136 Providence Square    SE1 2ED 
20/06/1837 12 Brownlow House George Row   SE1 
  
  
  

 
 

     

29



                                     RECOMMENDATION                                         APPENDIX 3 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Thames Water Utilities Ltd. Reg. Number 12/AP/2311 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/231-A 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 The removal of existing demolition spoil from the site and associated temporary structures. 

 
At: CHAMBERS WHARF, CHA
[...]
ty and privacy of 
adjoining occupiers in accordance with Strategic Policy 12 - Design and Conservation and Strategic Policy 13 
– High environmental standards of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity. 
 
 

 
 
Informatives 

1 For the avoidance of doubt, this planning permission does authorise the hours of operation proposed in 
paragraph 1.3.12 methodology.  The operations will need to comply with such hours as are permitted pursuant 
to the applicant's Section 61 application under the Control of Pollution Act 1974. 
 

2 Under the terms of the Water Resources Act 1991 and the Land Drainage Byelaws 1981, the prior written 
consent of the Environment Agency is required for any proposed works or structures either affecting or within 
16 metres of the tidal flood defence structure.  This is irrespective of any planning permission granted by the 
local planning authority. 
 

3 Under the terms of the Duty and Care Regulations 1991, the Hazardous Waste (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2005, the Environmental Permitting Regulations 2010 and other waste legislation, contaminated 
materials that are excavated, recovered or disposed of are classed as controlled waste and must be handled, 
transported, treated and disposed of accordingly.  The applicant should ensure that all contaminated materials 
are adequately characterised, both chemically and physically, and that the permitted status of any proposed 
off-site operations is clear.  If in doubt, the Environment Agency should be contacted for advice. 
 

 
    
 

32



 1 
  

Item No.  
7. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:   
4 September 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 

 
Report title: 
 

Approval for transfer of £2,600,000 from the S106 
Affordable Housing Fund to provide new affordable 
housing units at Land bounded by Wadding Street 
and Stead Street, London SE17 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

East Walworth and Cathedral wards 

From: 
 

Housing Regeneration Initiatives 
[...]
nning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Page’s Walk and Thorburn Square Conservation 
Areas 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Grange 

From: 
 

Head of Development Management 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That Members agree to formally adopt the Page’s Walk and Thorburn Square 

Conservation Area Appraisals as supplementary planning guidance following a 
period of public consultation commencing in October 2011.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. The Page’s Walk Conservation Area is situated between Willow Walk and Old 

Kent Road.  The conservation area is very cohesive in character, consisting for 
the most part of two-storey, mid 19th century, terraced dwellings in London stock 
brick. Due to their simultaneous construction by the same developer, the terraces 
are consistent in design and form a strong rhythm that continues along the length 
of the street. 

 
3. The Thorburn Square Conservation Area is located on land lying to the south of 

Southwark Park Road.  It is now the only remaining part of the tightly packed mid 
to late 19th century residential streets that once occupied this part of 
Bermondsey. 

 
4. In September 2011 council officers produced draft conservation area appraisals 

for the Page’s Walk and Thorburn Square Conservation Areas.  It is the duty of 
local planning authority to formulate and publish from time to time proposals for 
the conservation and enhancement of conservation areas, in the form of 
appraisals.  On 13 October 2011 Bermondsey Community Council considered 
reports recommending that public consultation be undertaken on the draft Page’s 
Walk and Thorburn Square Conservation Area Appraisals (Appendices 1 and 2) 
and resolved to support such consultation. Letters were sent to all of the owner/ 
occupiers of properties in the immediate conservation area, seeking their views 
on the draft appraisals.  The letter included general guidance on conservation 
areas and information as to where the Page’s Walk and Thorburn Square 
Conservation Area Appraisals could be viewed on the council’s website.  On 12 
July 2012 the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council considered the 
results of the public consultation on the two conservation area appraisals 
(Appendices 1 and 2) and supported the officer’s recommendation that the 
appraisals be adopted. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
39



 

 
 
 

2 

  

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Summary of main issues 
 
5. The main issue to be considered is: 

 a)  whether or not to adopt the conservation area appraisals 
 

Planning policy 
 
6. Core Strategy 2011 (April) 

Strategic Policy 12 Design and Conservation. 
 

Southwark Plan 2007 (July) 
Saved Policy 3.15 Conservation of the Historic Environment 
Saved Policy 3.16 Conservation Areas 
Saved Policy 3.18 Setting of Listed Buildings, Conservation Areas and World 
Heritage Sites 
Saved Policy 3.19 Archaeology 
 

London Plan 2011 (July) 
Policy 7.9 Heritage-led regeneration  
Policy 7.8 Heritage assets and archaeology  

 
The National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) 

 
Consultation responses 
 
7. No major objections to the appraisals were received other than minor points of 

detail and accuracy, which have been incorporated into the appraisals.  Both the 
Page’s Walk and Thorburn Square appraisals were also revised to reflect recent 
changes in national planning policy following the introduction of the NPPF in 
March this year. These conservation area appraisals are now considered 
acceptable.  

 
Conclusion on planning issues  
 
8. Section 69 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 imposes a duty on the 

local planning authority to designate as conservation areas any “areas of special 
architectural or historic interest the character or appearance of which is desirable 
to preserve or enhance”.  There is a duty on the local planning authority under 
Section 69 to review areas from time to time to consider whether designation of 
conservation areas is called for.  The council considers 
[...]
s. This should help to improve community cohesion and 
ensure that community facilities are easily accessible so that everyone can benefit 
from access to a range of community facilities. 

 
 
 

121



Southwark 2016 

Key findings: 
• Migration in and out of the borough is high: this makes it difficult to measure the 

success of interventions (because the beneficiaries may have moved on and another, 
more disadvantaged group, taken their place). It is also makes it more difficult to 
predict the composition of the borough over the next 10 years. 

• Southwark’s population will continue to grow so that by 2016 it could be between 
286,000 and 301,000. That means anything from 14,000 to 20,000 more households 
than in 2001. 

• By 2016 around 43% of the population is expected to be from black and minority 
ethnic backgrounds, with many different faiths and cultures. 

• Southwark’s population ranges from those who enjoy significant affluence to those in 
severe poverty. Southwark is becoming more socially and geographically divided. 

• We have a 10% gap in the numbers of people of working age (16-74) in Southwark 
who are in employment compared to the national average. In that age group, 65% 
have no or first level NVQ qualifications, rising to over 80% for people of Bangladeshi 
and Black Caribbean origin. 

• 39% of local authority homes and 40% of private rented properties do not yet meet the 
decent homes standard. 

  

122



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

9. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
4 September 2012 
 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Valentine Place Conservation Area 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

Cathedrals 

From: 
 

Head of Development Management 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That Planning Committee: 
 

a) Note the results of the public consultation on the designation of the 
Valentine Place Conservation Area. 

b) Confirm the conservation area boundary. 
c) Authorise the amendments to the conservation area appraisal, as 

shown in Appendices 1 and 2. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. On the 27 March 2012, Southwark Council’s planning committee designated the 

Valentine Place Conservation Area. Letters were sent to all of the owner/ 
occupiers of properties in the conservation area and within a wider boundary 
around the area, giving a 12 week consultation period (Appendix 3).  The letter 
included a copy of the conservation area boundary and information as to where 
the conservation area appraisal could be viewed on the council’s website.  A 
public meeting was held on 30 April 2012 at St. Alphege’s Church Hall, Kings 
Bench Street, to discuss the Valentine Place Conservation Area.  There were 3 
feedback forms completed on the day and one email response from a Statutory 
Consultee, the responses are analysed in more detail below. 

 
3. The Valentine Place Conservation Area is a cohesive townscape comprising of 

industrial and warehouse developments from the late 19th and early 20th 
centuries.  The conservation area is based around the streets of Valentine Place, 
Pontypool Place, Boundary Row, Valentine Place and Webber Street (Nos. 21-
31 (odd)).  The historic street layout remains, creating a legible and permeable 
environment.  The intimate scale and high quality and architecturally interesting 
frontage developments have survived largely intact.   

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Summary of main issues 
 
4. The main issue contained within this report is the report on the consultation 

responses received and the subsequent amendments made to the Valentine 
Place Conservation Area Appraisal. 

 
Planning Policy 
 
5. Core Strategy 2011 (April) 

Agenda Item 9
123



 

 
 
 

2 

  

Strategic Policy 12 Design and Conservation. 
 

Southwark Plan 2007 (July) 
Saved Policy 3.15 Conservation of the Historic Environment 
Saved Policy 3.16 Conservation Areas 
Saved Policy 3.18 Setting of Listed Buildings, Conservation Areas and World 
Heritage Sites 
Saved Policy 3.19 
[...]
lor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor  Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Total 

 
RESERVES 

Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Total 

 
LIBRARIES 

Local History Library 
Total 
  
LEGAL SERVICES  

Suzan Yildiz 
Total 
 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

Kenny Uzodike 
Total 

 
 

 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1  
7 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 

 
1 
1 

 
 
1 
1 

 
 
19 
20 

 
 
 

 
REGENERATION  

Simon Bevan 
Rob Bristow 
Tim Gould 
Yvonne Lewis 
 
ENVIRONMENT & LEISURE 

Environmental Protection Team 
 
COMMUNICATIONS 

Robin Campbell 
Total 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Total Print Run: 40 
 

List Updated: 24 August 2012
 

 
 

1    
1 
1 
1 
 

1 
 
 
1 
7     

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
        


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	Schedule of Applications
	Covering Report

	6.1 CHAMBERS WHARF, CHAMBERS STREET, LONDON SE16
	Report
	Recommendation

	7 Approval for transfer of £2,600,000 from the S106 Affordable Housing Fund to provide new affordable housing units at Land bounded by Wadding Street and Stead Street, London SE17
	8 Page's Walk and Thorburn Square Conservation Areas
	Appendix 1 - Pages Walk Conservation Area Appraisal April 12 (Adopted)
	Appendix 2 - Thorburn Square Conversation Area Appraisal April 12 (Adopted)
	Appendix 3 - Pages Walk Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 4 - Thorburn Square Equality Impact Assessment

	9 Valentine Place Conservation Area
	Appendix 1- Valentine Place Conservation Area Appraisal
	Appendix 2 - Valentine Place Map
	Appendix 3 - Valentine Place Consultation Letter
	Appendix 4 - Equality Impact Assessment

	
	Distribution Open List




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 September 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 4 
September 2012 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OTHERS:  
 

Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Michael Tsoukaris, Planning Design 
Zayd Al Jawad, Section 106  Manager 
Rachael McKoy, Legal Services 
Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kevin Ahern and Mark Gettleson. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair informed the committee of the addendum report relating to item 8, which was 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 September 2012 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the open section of the meeting held on 17 July 2012 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time.  The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the 
agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 

relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 
 

6. CHAMBERS WHARF, CHAMBERS STREET, LONDON SE16  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-2311 
 
Report: See pages 13-32 of the agenda.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Removal of existing demolition spoil from the site and associated temporary structures. 
 
The committee was informed that the application had been withdrawn by the applicant.  
 

7. APPROVAL FOR TRANSFER OF £2,600,000 FROM THE S106 AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING FUND TO PROVIDE NEW AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS AT LAND 
BOUNDED BY WADDING STREET AND STEAD STREET, LONDON SE17  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the transfer of £2,600,000 from the S106 Affordable Housing Fund to provide 
new affordable housing units at land bounded by Wadding Street and Stead Street, 
London SE17 be approved. 

 
 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 September 2012 
 

8. PAGE'S WALK AND THORBURN SQUARE CONSERVATION AREAS  
 

 The officer introduced his report and members asked questions. 
 

It was noted that the officer’s recommendation had been amended in the addendum report 
to omit the words ‘as supplementary planning guidance’ and should now read: 

 
“That Members agree to formally adopt the Page’s Walk and Thorburn 
Square Conservation Area Appraisals following a period of public 
consultation commencing in October 2011.” 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Page’s Walk and Thorburn Square Conservation Area Appraisals be 
formally adopted following a period of public consultation commencing in October 
2012.  

 

9. VALENTINE PLACE CONSERVATION AREA  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the planning committee agreed the following: 
 
1. That the results of the public consultation on the designation of the Valentine Place 

Conservation Area be noted. 
 
2. That the conservation area boundary be confirmed. 
 
3.  That the amendments to the conservation area appraisal, as shown in Appendices 1 

and 2 be agreed. 
 

             
 
 
                                             
                                            Chair: 
                                                 
 
 
 

Dated: 
    


